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Sojitz Rancho Grande I Project  
Response to San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District 

Comment Letter dated July 11, 2013  
 
Response to SJVAPCD Comment 1 
Emissions were updated using the ROADWAY Model Version 7.1.3 and the updated 
emissions are in the following table. Copies of the ROADWAY Model Version 7.1.3 
outputs are attached. As shown in the table below, use of the updated version of the 
ROADWAY model does not significantly change the impacts associated with the project 
or the conclusions presented in the ISMND.  Impacts to air quality, public health and 
global warming remain less-than-significant.  Table 12 Criteria Pollutant Emissions 
Calculations for Construction of Single Well Site and Drilling of Single Exploratory Well 
in the ISMND will be revised with updated emission calculation results.  
 
 

Table 12 
Comparison of Criteria Pollutant Emissions Calculated with ROADWAY Version 

6.3.2 vs. 7.1.3 for Construction 
of Single Well Site and Drilling of Single Exploratory Well 

1 – Emissions reported as 0.0 tons/year by the RCM Model are assumed to equal a maximum of 0.04 tons/yr 
 
Response to SJVAPCD Comment 2 
Rather than underestimate emissions and associated air quality impacts, use of 2013 
emissions rates for 2014 and 2015 activities conservatively overestimates actual 
anticipated future emissions.  It is a well documented fact that newer vehicles and 
equipment have been for some time and continue to be less polluting than older 
equipment. Even the emission factors in the ROADWAY 7.1.3 model reflect the 
expectation that emissions will decline in the future.  The decline is from two (2) sets of 
statewide regulations: 
 

Project Phase  ROG (6.3.2) 
(ton/yr) 

ROG (7.1.3) 
(ton/yr) 

NOX 
(6.3.2) 
(ton/yr) 

NOX (7.1.3) 
(ton/yr) 

PM-10 
(6.3.2) 
(ton/yr) 

PM-10 
(7.1.3) 
(ton/yr) 

Site Prep1  0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 

Drilling Phase 0.1 0.1 1.1 1.2 0.04 0.04 

Testing Phase1 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 

Completion 
Phase1 

0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 

Installation 
of 
Production 
Equipment1 

0.04 0.04 0.1 0.1 0.04 0.04 

Production 0.30 0.4 1.0 1.4 0.1 0.1 

Plugging and 
Abandonment 
Phase1 

0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 
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1. Decrease in tailpipe emissions from cars and trucks due to federal and state 
regulations.  This is codified in on-road new vehicle and engine certification 
programs (as discussed, e.g., in Poet, LLC v. CARB (2013) Cal.App.4th; 2013 WL 
3821605).  

 
2. Decrease in emissions from off-road in-use diesel equipment as required under 

the DOORS and other state programs. Future equipment must use higher Tier 
diesel engines that show declining emissions. 

 
CARB has developed a series of tools such as the EMFAC 2011 and OFFROAD 2011 
emission models.  The ROADWAY 7.1.3 referenced in the comment uses the emission 
factors from these two models and a cursory review of the emission factors in 
ROADWAY 7.1.3 demonstrates the understanding that emissions will decline in the 
future.  Accordingly, the use of estimates of 2013 emissions as the basis for estimated 
emissions in later years (2014 and 2015) results in later emissions being conservatively 
overestimated rather than underestimated.   
 
For example, based on emission factors in ROADWAY 7.1.3, a 1,000 hp drill rig would 
emit 1.742 grams of NOx/hp-hr in 2013.  The same equipment using 2014 emission 
factors would release 1.500 grams of NOx/hp-hr.  This is a 14% decline in emissions. 
 
Response to SJVAPCD Comment 3 
Emissions were re-calculated using the ROADWAY Model Version 7.1.3 and copies of 
the ROADWAY Model Version 7.1.3 outputs are attached. Emissions updated with 
Version 7.1.3 did not significantly change the impacts associated with the project or the 
conclusions presented in the ISMND.  Impacts to air quality, public health and global 
warming remain less-than-significant. 
 
Response to SJVAPCD Comment 4 
Table 13 in the ISMND did list ‘2012’ as the first year of drilling in error. The following 
tables present the calculated emissions that would occur from 2013 to 2015 and compares 
the re-calculated annual emission rates of criteria air pollutants with SJVAPCD 
Significance Thresholds. As the tables show, project emissions are expected to be below 
the thresholds of significance. Consequently, the proposed project would still have less-
than-significant air quality impacts.   

 
Table 13 

Criteria Pollutant Emissions Calculations for each Project Year 
 

Project 
Emissions Estimate 

ROG 
(ton/yr) 

NOX 
(ton/yr) 

PM-10 
(ton/yr) 

2013 (2 wells) 1.4 5.72 0.68 
2014 (3 wells) 2.1 8.58 1.02 
2015 (3 wells) 2.1 8.58 1.02 
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Table 14 
Comparison of Annual Emission Rates of Criteria Air 

Pollutants with SJVAPCD Significance Thresholds 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Response to SJVAPCD Comment 5 
Comment noted.  As currently presented, the criteria pollutant emission for each project 
year does provide a basis for impact analysis. In this case, separating the construction and 
operation emissions would not change the impact conclusions in the ISMND.  
 
Response to Comment 6 
Comment noted.  The ISMND text will be revised to add reference the SJVAPCD’s 
Guide for Assessing and Mitigating Air Quality Impacts revised 2002 as the guidance for 
evaluating cumulative air quality impacts.  
 
Response to SJVAPCD Comment 7 
Comment noted. The District’s attainment status will be corrected in the ISMND. Based 
on a review of the status of ozone and particulate plans on the SJVAPCD website, the 
2007 Ozone Plan and the 2007 PM10 Maintenance Plan used in the analyzes are still in 
effect.  
 
Response to SJVAPCD Comment 8a 
The long term facility prioritization score calculation assuming all eight (8) wells are 
producing has been updated and the results indicate a facility score of 1.63 which is 
considered “Medium” at the nearest residence. This is still well below the threshold of 10 
for a detailed risk analysis. Accordingly, this analysis does not change the conclusions 
presented in the original analysis.  A copy of the updated risk score calculation with oil 
field fugitive emission factors included is attached and data on short- and long-term 
emissions in the ISMND have been revised to include fugitive organics emissions. 
 
Response to SJVAPCD Comment 8b 
 
Fugitive emissions based on oil field fugitive emission factors have been included in the 
revised short-term and long- term facility risk prioritizations.  The risk remained “Low” 
for short term facility risk and are “Medium” for long term facility risk at the nearest 
residence. See attached prioritization score spreadsheet; the results and fugitive emissions 
are highlighted in yellow.  Inclusion of fugitive emissions does not change the 
significance of public health risk calculated previously. The impacts to public health 
remained “Low” for short term facility risk and are “Medium” for long term facility 

Air Pollutant Significance Criteria 
Tons/Year 

Maximum 
Annual Project 
Emissions 2013 

Maximum Annual 
Project Emissions 
2014 & 2015 

Reactive Organic 
Gas (ROG) 

10 1.4 2.1 

Nitrogen Oxides 
(NOX) 

10 5.72 8.58 

Particulates (PM10) 15 0.68 1.02 
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risk and this analysis does not change the impacts associated with the project or the 
conclusions presented in the original analysis.   
 
Comment 8c 
Risk Analysis - Detailed Risk Assessment 
 
Comment noted. 
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Sojitz Rancho Grande I Project  
Response to the Center for Biological Diversity  

Comment Letter dated July 12, 2013  
 
Response to Comment CBD II  
The proposed wells are considered exploratory and were granted confidential status 
consistent with Public Resources Code section 3234 and 14 Cal Code of Regulations, § 
1997.1, et seq.  Page 3 of the ISMND describes the records maintained by the Division as 
confidential and the basis for the Division granting confidential status. Confidential status 
has no bearing on the scope or results of the environmental impact assessment.  Material 
maintained in the Division’s files as confidential includes records concerning the actual 
drilling, testing, completion and operation of a well.   
 
Response to Comment CBD III 
No enhanced oil recovery techniques including hydraulic fracturing are proposed or 
reasonably foreseeable at this time. Accordingly, the Division did not evaluate impacts 
associated with enhanced oil recovery techniques.   
 
Response to Comment CBD IVa 
The ISMND has adequately addressed both hazardous and non-hazardous wastes that 
would be generated as a result of the proposed project.  
 
As stated in the ISMND, Sojitz anticipates that 25 barrels of oil and 2 barrels of 
production water would be produced daily from each well.  All produced water would be 
transported offsite by truck for disposal at the Central Valley Waste Water LLC Class II 
Disposal Well, the separately permitted SWCC-1 well located in the South Belridge Oil 
Field.  
 
The ISMND stated a reserve pit would be constructed unless shallow groundwater was 
encountered. However, Sojitz has decided to modify the proposed project to contain 
drilling mud and cuttings in above ground tanks in place of using a reserve pit. 
 
The solids that accumulate in the tanks would be reused, if they are demonstrated to be 
nonhazardous. If any wastes test positive as a hazardous material, they would be disposed 
of at the North Star Energy’s disposal site in Bakersfield, CA operated by Southern 
California Waste Water (SCWW), which has a permitted capacity of 5,000 barrels per 
day (data obtained from SCWW on May 25, 2012).   
 
The ISMND addressed potential hazardous wastes that could be generated as a result of 
the proposed project. Hazardous wastes are stored according to applicable federal, state, 
and local regulations designed to protect people and the environment. Additionally 
hazardous wastes are to be disposed of at facilities permitted to dispose of such wastes. 
 
With respect to concerns regarding well failure, the Division’s well construction 
standards have the fundamental purpose to ensure zonal isolation. Zonal isolation means 
that oil and gas coming up a well from the productive, underground geologic zone will 
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not escape the well and migrate into other geologic zones, including zones that might 
contain freshwater. The estimated base of freshwater for the proposed wells range 
between 900 to 1,800 feet. Zonal isolation also means that fluids that are put down a well 
for any purpose will stay in the intended zone and not migrate to another zone.  To 
achieve zonal isolation, Division regulations require that a cement barrier be placed 
between the well and surrounding geologic strata or stratum.  The cement bonds to the 
surrounding rock and well casing and forms a barrier against fluid migration.  Cement 
barriers are tested to ensure that they meet or exceed specified standards for strength and 
integrity.  If these cement barriers do not meet the Division’s well casing standards, the 
Division requires the oil or gas operator to remediate the cement barrier. Metal casings, 
which can be several layers thick depending on the depth of a well, also separate the 
fluids going up and down a well bore from the surrounding geology.  If the integrity of a 
well is compromised by ground movement or other mechanisms, the well operator must 
remediate the well to ensure zonal isolation. Well casing standards are prescribed in Title 
14 CCR, Division 2, Chapter 4, Subchapter 1, Article 3, and Sections 1722.2 through 
1722.4. 
 
Response to Comment CBD IVb 
CBD questions references the Division relied on in finding the “base of freshwater” as 
being located between 900 and 1,800 feet and that the top of groundwater formation is at 
roughly 550 feet. The reference for the top of groundwater was provided by the 
California Department of Water Resources in the ISMND on page 3. The reference for 
the “base of freshwater” is California Oil and Gas Fields, Volume 1 – Central California 
Report 1998.  Additionally, further information concerning the use and quality of ground 
water would have no bearing on impacts of the proposed project and thus would not 
change the results of the environmental assessment in the ISMND.  
 
The ISMND states that implementation of the emergency response plan would reduce 
potential impacts to less-than-significant. Sojitz has decided to modify its project not to 
include the use of sumps. 
 
Response to Comment CBD IVc 
The ISMND addressed all water requirements associated with the proposed project. As 
stated in the ISMND water would be produced during production. However, no water 
would be required during the production phase. As stated in the ISMND, “water will be 
purchased from Tejon Ranch surface water entitlements.” Because water used for the 
proposed project would be supplied from existing entitlements, there is no need to 
analyze effects of water withdrawal. If water used was to be secured from a new 
entitlement, analysis would be applicable. 
 
Response to Comment CBD Va 
CBD’s reference to emissions from “oil and gas operations” extends beyond this project 
to include refining, distribution and final usage of the finished products.  The scope of the 
proposed project is limited to drilling and testing eight (8) wells in order to determine 
whether sufficient quantities of oil and natural gas exists to complete the wells to produce 
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oil and natural gas. If sufficient reserves of oil and natural gas are found, then the wells 
would go into sustained production.  
 
Drilling fluids used during the drilling process exert a greater hydrostatic pressure than 
the reservoir pressure. Accordingly there would not be a release of natural gas during the 
drilling process. As stated in the ISMND, sufficient weighted drilling fluid would be used 
to prevent any uncontrolled flow from each well and additional quantities of drilling fluid 
would be available at each site (Title 14, CCR section 1722.6).  It should also be noted 
that Sojitz is drilling an oil well, not a natural gas well. The analysis included in the 
ISMND includes emissions of methane and nitrous oxides and their contribution to the 
overall GHG emissions. 
 
Response to Comment CBD Vb 
As stated in the previous response, the scope of the current proposed project is limited to 
the drilling and testing of eight (8) wells and possibly recovering the crude oil from these 
wells, if sufficient quantities of oil are discovered. Refining, distributing, or use of 
petroleum products is beyond the scope of the current project and related discussion of 
these processes or their impacts would be speculative. The CBD comment suggests that 
the specific ultimate use or disposition of the crude oil that the proposed project wells 
might produce is highly speculative given the incredibly diverse use and application for 
petroleum in the global economy.  Assuming that crude oil is produced from this project, 
the specific use—and therefore specific foreseeable effects—of such production are 
unknown and unknowable.  Indirect impacts of the kind anticipated in the CBD comment 
need be considered only if they are reasonably foreseeable. In addition, the activities 
identified in the CBD comment, and their impacts, are not merely speculative, but also 
causally and jurisdictionally remote from this specific project.   
 
Response to Comment CBD Vc and Vd 
CBD expresses concern regarding the proposed project’s use of GHG gas credits to offset 
emissions.  However, such use of credits lies at the heart of California AB 32’s Cap-and-
Trade Program for reducing GHGs in part through incentivizing innovation and 
rewarding efficiencies. 
 
CBD also expresses concern regarding the application of SJVAPCD’s best performance 
standards (BPS), which SJVAPCD adopted through a formal rulemaking process that was 
open to the public and approved by SJVAPCD’s governing board. The specifics of 
CBD’s concern with the BPS are not entirely clear.  To the extent CBD takes issue with 
the BPS on their face, the time to have questioned or challenged those standards was 
within the SJVAPCD’s rulemaking process and corresponding statute of limitations.  To 
the extent CBD questions the proposed project’s reliance on the BPS, Section 
15064.4(a)(2) of the CEQA Guidelines specifically allows lead agencies to rely on a 
quantitative analysis or standards that are performance-based.  Therefore, the proposed 
project’s reliance on complying with SJVAPCD’s BPS is a legally permissible and 
otherwise appropriate means to demonstrate that the project’s GHG emissions would be 
less-than-significant. 
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Comment CBD Ve 
Long-term (operation) emissions were evaluated from the head/pump unit for each of the 
eight (8) wells. While there is a possibility of gas releases during the production phase, 
fugitive emissions from well components such as, tanks, valves, flanges, pumps, etc. are 
subject to SJVAPCD’s Rule 4409.  This Rule requires regular inspection and 
maintenance of well components. The fugitive emissions rate is extremely low and 
therefore, is not a significant contributor to GHG impacts.  Typical fugitive emission 
rates from equipment for VOCs are 0.00000005 kg/hour as noted in the EPA guidance 
for leak detection and repair.  Available at: 
http://www.epa.gov/ttnchie1/efdocs/equiplks.pdf 
 
As mentioned in the response to comment CBD Vb, refining, distributing or using 
petroleum products is beyond the scope of the proposed project.  
 
Response to Comment CBD VIa 
Potential air quality impacts were evaluated using a two-step procedure.  First, annual 
emission rates of NOx, VOCs (ROG) and PM10 were calculated for each phase of the 
proposed project.  Next, annual emission rates were compared with thresholds of 
significance established by SJVAPCD.  
 
Reliance on thresholds of significance to determine the significance of impacts is 
consistent with Section 21082 of CEQA providing such thresholds have been adopted 
through ordinance, rule, resolution, or regulation. The thresholds used to determine 
significance were adopted by the governing board of the SJVAPCD issued on August 20, 
1998 and revised in June 1, 1999.  As a result, use of quantitative thresholds of 
significance for evaluating significance is appropriate for the proposed project. 
 
Response to Comment CBD VIb 
The analysis presented in the ISMND confirms that higher NOx and VOC emissions are 
associated with drilling as compared to site preparation, testing, or other phases.  As 
demonstrated in the ISMND, project-related NOx and VOC emissions are less-than-
significant. 
 
Response to Comment CBD VIc 
The composition of VOCs was determined based on specification data for oil field 
fugitive emissions.  The data were prepared by Prof. Albert C. Censullo, PhD at 
California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo, CA in 1991, and are available 
at the SJVAPCD website. 
 
The emissions of various VOCs were used to calculate potential risks to the public.  The 
analysis, included in the updated air quality analysis, demonstrate that emissions of 
VOCs would not pose any significant health risk to the public. 
 
Response to Comment CBD VId 
Emission rates of particulate from diesel combustion and fugitive emissions from site 
work were quantified (using the ROADWAY model) and compared with thresholds of 
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significance.  In addition, the diesel particulate emissions were used to calculate risk 
scores using AB 2588 Air Toxics “Hot Spots” Information and Assessment Act of 1987 
procedures. On the basis of this calculation, it was demonstrated that emissions of diesel 
particulate and fugitive VOC emissions would not lead to any significant risk to public 
health. 
 
Response to Comment CBD VIe 
See response to comments CBD Va and VIc.  
 
Release of either hydrogen sulfide or methane will be prevented by the use of drilling 
fluids in the drilling process that will exert a greater hydrostatic pressure than the 
reservoir pressure. Accordingly there would be no release of natural gas (or associated 
gaseous substances) during the drilling process. As stated in the ISMND, sufficient 
weighted drilling fluid would be used to prevent any uncontrolled flow from each well 
and additional quantities of drilling fluid would be available at each site (Cal. Code 
Regs., tit. 14 §1722.6).  Further, Sojitz is proposing to drill oil wells and not natural gas 
wells.  
 
Response to Comment CBD VIf 
The ISMND evaluated the project as proposed.  Subsequently deviation from the project 
as proposed, either in the manner stated in the comment or otherwise, would require 
further consideration of potential impacts of such proposed deviation. 
 
Response to Comment CBD VIg 
See response to Comment CBD VIc and CBD VId.  
 
Response to Comment CBD VIh 
Ozone is a secondary air pollutant formed in the atmosphere from NOx and VOC 
emissions in the presence of sunlight.  Ozone is formed over a period of 4 to 6 hours and 
occurs over tens of kilometers. 
 
Ozone would not be released from the proposed project. Furthermore, there are no 
reliable methods yet available for calculating the concentration of ozone as a result of 
NOx and VOC emissions from a given project.  Instead of modeling ozone from a single 
source, the SJVAPCD has adopted a series of numerical thresholds for ozone precursors.  
These ozone precursor thresholds are discussed in terms of annual emission rates 
(tons/yr).  Emissions above these thresholds are deemed to lead to significant ozone 
impacts. 
 
The air quality analysis included in the ISMND presents annual emission rates of NOx 
and VOCs and demonstrates that the annual emission rates would be below the thresholds 
of significance set by the SJVAPCD.  As a result, it is reasonable to conclude that the 
project would have a less-than-significant impact for criteria pollutants, which includes 
NOx and VOCs. 
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Response to Comment CBD VIi 
As discussed in response to Comment CBD VIc and CBD VId above, oil drilling/testing 
is not a significant source of VOC emissions.  The mitigation measures suggested in the 
comment are typical for what is used at oil storage areas and at oil refineries rather than 
drilling and testing.  As stated in the ISMND, the project is subject to SJVAPCD permit 
requirements, including satisfying the requirements of New Source Review and Rules 
4311, 4624 and 4702, all aimed at reducing emissions of VOCs.  
 
The main source of VOC emissions at the proposed project are fugitive emissions from 
leaking pumps, valves and flanges. The emission rate of fugitive emissions is extremely 
low and therefore, is not a significant contributor to GHG impacts.  Typically, the 
emission rates of VOCs are 0.00000005 kg/hour as noted in the EPA guidance leak 
detection and repair.  Available at: http://www.epa.gov/ttnchie1/efdocs/equiplks.pdf. 
 
Response to Comment CBD VIj 
The proposed project is subject to SJVAPCD enforcement of Regulation VIII – Fugitive 
PM10 Prohibitions. Mitigation measures and control measures are listed in Table 6-1 
Mitigation Measures by Project Type, Table 6-2 Regulation VIII Control Measures for 
Construction Emissions of PM-10, and Table 6-3 Enhanced and Additional Control 
Measures for Construction Emissions of PM-10 (Guide for Assessing and Mitigating Air 
Quality Impacts, rev. 2002 pages 57, 65, and 66) (Accessible from website:  
http://www.valleyair.org/transportation/CEQA%20Rules/GAMAQI%20Jan%202002%2
0Rev.pdf.) 
 
Response to Comment CBD VIk 
Drilling operation related emissions depend on the size (HP) of the drill rig, the duration 
of drilling, and load factors.  Collectively, these variables can result in NOx emissions 
that can vary by a factor of 2 or 3 between projects.  
 
Response to Comment CBD VIl 
Sojitz has stated that hydraulic fracturing is not part of the proposed project. See response 
to comment CBD III. 
 
Response to Comment CBD VII 
The Division has considered project related impacts to threatened and endangered 
species. As stated in the ISMND, a biological assessment was prepared for the proposed 
project. Biological surveys were conducted on September 14 and 15, 2011, and botanical 
surveys were conducted on April 10 and 11, 2012 during the appropriate blooming 
periods for special-status plant species. Surveys were conducted in accordance with 
standard survey protocol established by regulatory agencies such as the California 
Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
(USFWS). No special status plant or animal species were observed during biological or 
botanical surveys. The biological assessment and ISMND included mitigation measures 
intended to ensure potential impacts to special-status species and sensitive habitats are 
reduced to a less-than-significant level.  
 

http://www.valleyair.org/transportation/CEQA%20Rules/GAMAQI%20Jan%202002%20Rev.pdf
http://www.valleyair.org/transportation/CEQA%20Rules/GAMAQI%20Jan%202002%20Rev.pdf
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Response to Comment CBD VIIa 
The Division acknowledges that 7.86acres of foraging habitat would be impacted by the 
project. As stated in the Biological Assessment, California condors are opportunistic 
scavengers, feeding exclusively on the carcasses of dead animals.  Typical foraging 
behavior includes long-distance reconnaissance flights, lengthy circling flights over a 
carcass, and hours of waiting at a roost or on the ground near a carcass.  California 
condors travel up to 150 miles in a single day to forage for food.  The proposed project 
sites are located near existing roadways, where human activities are already present. 
Existing human activity is likely to exclude this species from the proposed project sites—
which may contribute to the reasons why no condors were observed during the biological 
field surveys. 
 
The CBD states on page 19 of their letter: “In addition to destroying habitat, oil 
operations can directly harm or kill condors. Condors have been documented landing on 
oil pads and other production equipment, presenting a threat to their health and safety and 
reducing their fear of humans.” The CBD discusses a number of ways that this species 
can be affected, including being coated by oil and ingesting toxic fluids and microtrash. 
Mitigation measures intended to avoid or reduce these potential impacts to a less-than-
significant level were included in the Biological Resources mitigation measures 
(Biological 11-13 and Biological 16-18) and in the Hazards and Hazardous Materials 
mitigation measures (Hazards 1, 3-5) of the ISMND. 
 
The CBD also states that the proposed project has the potential to affect California 
condor nesting sites. The California condor typically nests in chaparral, conifer forest, or 
oak woodland communities.  Historically, condors nest on bare ground in caves and 
crevices, behind rock slabs, or on large ledges or potholes on high sandstone cliffs in 
isolated, extremely steep, rugged areas.  Cavities in giant sequoia (Sequoiadendron 
giganteum) and redwood (Sequoia sempervirens) have also been used for nesting.  Nest 
sites are often surrounded by dense brush. No potential nesting habitat (cliffs at higher 
elevations or old growth forest) was observed during field surveys in the project vicinity. 
Therefore, there is no evidence that the proposed project would impact California condor 
nesting habitat. 
 
Response to Comment CBD VIIb 
RAB Consulting conducted biological surveys of the proposed well site locations, the 
proposed access roads to Rancho Grande 1-16 and 1-22, and a buffer area of 250 feet 
around the proposed well sites and access roads for sensitive wildlife and special-status plant 
species, their habitats, and other sensitive habitats on September 14 and 15, 2011. These 
site visits included surveys for the San Joaquin kit fox and signs of their activity. An 
adequate amount of time was spent at the proposed project sites to determine the presence 
or absence of special-status species within the areas at the time of our surveys, and these 
surveys were conducted in accordance with standard survey protocol established by 
regulatory agencies such as the CDFW and the USFWS.  
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RAB Consulting conducted diurnal surveys for San Joaquin kit fox dens and their “sign.”  
Scats measuring 15 to 20 millimeter in diameter of appropriate canid shape are attributed to 
kit fox.  No other vulpid is known to inhabit the project sites, and scats larger than 20 
millimeter in diameter probably belong to coyote (Canis latrans) or domestic dog (Canis 
familiaris).  Canid tracks up to 45 by 38 millimeter in size are attributed to kit fox.  Tracks 
larger than this are probably attributable to coyote or domestic dog (Murie 1974). 
 
RAB Consulting conducted surveys along transects spaced 30 to 50 feet apart following 
CDFW Approved Survey Methodologies for Sensitive Species (CDFG 1990) and by 
USFWS guidelines (USFWS 1989, 1995, 1999, and 2011. 
 
The findings of biological surveys were discussed in the ISMND on pages 37-52,  
RAB Consulting observed no burrows that were of adequate size for potential use by San 
Joaquin kit foxes during our survey.  No “active signs” (i.e., adult and puppy scat, prey 
remains, tracks, fur, etc.) of use by San Joaquin kit fox observed during surveys, and no 
individuals of this species were observed during surveys.  
 
Even though no signs of this species were observed during biological surveys, mitigation 
measures from the USFWS Standardized Recommendations for Protection of the San 
Joaquin Kit Fox Prior to or During Ground Disturbance (2011) have been incorporated in 
the biological assessment and the ISMND mitigation measures (Biological 4a-4e). 
These protection measures have been successfully applied throughout California.  
 
Response to Comment CBD VIIc  
Biological surveys were conducted on September 14 and 15, 2011, and botanical surveys 
were conducted on April 10 and 11, 2012. These site visits included surveys for the 
blunt-nosed leopard lizards and signs of their activity. An adequate amount of time was 
spent at the proposed project sites to determine the presence or absence of special-status 
species within the areas at the time of our surveys, and these surveys were conducted in 
accordance with standard survey protocol established by regulatory agencies such as the 
CDFW and the USFWS. Emphasis was placed on the identification of small mammal 
burrows that may serve as refugia for this species. 
 
We observed potential habitat for this species within annual grassland habitat in the 
proposed project sites and buffer areas during biological surveys. No burrows were 
observed within any of the proposed project sites. We evaluated the proposed project 
sites as being unsuitable in their current state for BNLLs, because of a lack of small 
mammal burrows. No burrows were observed within 50 feet of the proposed project sites; 
as such protocol surveys for this species are not required. 
 
Response to Comment CBD VIId 
The San Joaquin antelope squirrel, pallid bat, giant kangaroo rat, Tipton kangaroo rat, 
American badger, grasshopper sparrow, burrowing owl, round-leaved filaree, Lemmon’s 
jewelflower, Tejon poppy, Comanche Point layia, Piute Mountains navarretia, Robbin’s 
nemacladus, Bakersfield Cactus, and San Bernardino aster were addressed in the 
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biological assessment and summarized in the Table 17 Special-Status Species Potentially 
Occurring in the Project Area and on pages 46-52 of the ISMND.  
 
Response to Comment CBD VIII 
The Division acknowledges that, as CBD states, “oil and gas activities are capable of 
triggering” seismic activity, whether or not that activity specifically rises to the level of 
“earthquakes.”  However, induced seismicity is associated with activities that are not 
included in this specific project.  The Division also acknowledges that an association 
exists between oil and gas production and seismic activity for the simple reason that the 
same geologic structures and activities that yield seismic activity at depth also contribute 
to the conditions in which commercially valuable petroleum reserves may form and 
accumulate at depths nearer to the surface.  The fact that the two conditions frequently 
coincide does not suggest that the mere production of oil and gas “causes” earthquakes 
any more than that earthquakes cause oil and gas to be produced.  The Division 
acknowledges that specific induced seismic events have been attributed to enhanced oil 
recovery techniques and water injection wells. However, as previously stated, enhanced 
oil recovery and water injection are not proposed as part of the project.  For that reason, 
the ISMND need not and does not address potential impacts associated enhanced oil 
recovery and/or water injection. 
 
Production water would be transported for disposal in the Central Valley Waste Water 
LLC Class II Disposal Well, the SWCC-1 located in the South Belridge Oil Field. This is 
a permitted disposal well separate from the proposed project and as such the ISMND is 
not required to analyze its activities.  
 
The CBD cites the National Research Council, Induced Seismicity Potential in Energy 
Technologies (2012) as the source for the following statement; “In California, oil and gas 
extraction has in the past likely induced strong earthquakes, including two over 6.0 in 
magnitude.” CBD concludes that “if approved, the Project could induce seismic events.”   
However, the following is in the same paragraph that mentions the historic seismic 
events: 
 

“Although seismic deformation (uplift) observed during such 
earthquakes has been suggested to have a correlation to removal of 
hydrocarbon mass (McGarr, 1991), well-documented and ongoing 
uplift and seismicity over the entire region, related to natural 
adjustments of the Earth’s crust, make it difficult to determine 
unequivocally if these were induced seismic events.”  (Id., at p. 28.) 

 
The NRC (2012) report contends that multiple factors are in play in the associative 
relationship between extraction/injection activities and seismic events rather than a 
simple direct causal relationship as asserted in the comment. 
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Sojitz Rancho Grande I Project 
Response to Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board 

Comment Letter dated June 26, 2013 
 
 
Response to CVRWQCB Comment 1 
The Division has provided a copy of CVRWQCB’s comments to Sojitz. The Division 
appreciates the CVRWQCB’s clarification of authorized fluids covered under the 
Waiver. 
 
Response to CVRWQCB Comment 2 
The Division and the applicant understand that the Waiver will expire on December 4, 
2013. However, the applicant has decided to modify the project and not include the use of 
sumps.  
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